Prediction by Graph Theoretic Measures of Structural
Effects in Proteins Arising from Non-Synonymous Single
Nucleotide Polymorphisms
Tammy M. K. Cheng1*, Yu-En Lu2, Michele Vendruscolo3, Pietro Lio’2, Tom L. Blundell1
1 Department of Biochemistry, University of Cambridge, Cambridge, United Kingdom, 2 Computer Laboratory, University of Cambridge, Cambridge, United Kingdom,
3 Department of Chemistry, University of Cambridge, Cambridge, United Kingdom
Abstract
Recent analyses of human genome sequences have given rise to impressive advances in identifying non-synonymous single

mutant-type protein structure by rearranging the side chain
around the mutation site. The structural effects of a mutation are
then analysed by comparing the wild-type and mutant-type key
residues, denoted as Kwt and Kmt, respectively. If a key residue in
Kwt is not found in Kmt, then it is considered to be affected by the
mutation. Consequently the overall impact (I) of a mutation is
calculated according to the key residues affected by the mutation,
i.e.
I~
P
Kj
N
ð1Þ
where I is the total impact value, Kj is the priority of each key
Figure 2. An example showing local structural changes
between wild-type and mutant-type proteins. (A) Local environ-
ment around residue Y35 in protein 1BPI. (B) Wild-type local interaction
graph around residue Y35. The interactions with residue R20, N44, and
A40 are marked in the same colours as in (A). (C) Mutant-type local
interaction graph around position 35.
doi:10.1371/journal.pcbi.1000135.g002
Table 1. Prediction of nsSNPs in the core domain of p53 (PDB: 1TSR) by Bongo
Mutant categories nsSNP DDGa (kcal/mol) Crystal structure Prediction of Bongo Prediction of PolyPhen
No structural effects R273H 0.09 [28] 2BIM Benign Probably damaging
Weakly/locally destabilising G245S 1.22 [34] –b Damaging Probably damaging
R249S 1.69 [34] 2BIO Damaging Probably damaging
R248A 1–2 [28] – Damaging Probably damaging
Highly destabilising/global
unfolding
C242S .2 [28] – Damaging Probably damaging
H168R 2.75 [34] 2BIN Damaging Probably damaging
V143A 3.34 [34] – Damaging Benign
I195T .2 [28] – Damaging Probably damaging
aThe free energy difference (destabilisation) compared to wild-type p53 core domain.
b‘‘–’’ means no mutant crystal structure available.
doi:10.1371/journal.pcbi.1000135.t001
Bongo: Graph Theoretic Analysis of nsSNPs
PLoS Computational Biology | www.ploscompbiol.org 4 July 2008 | Volume 4 | Issue 7 | e1000135
residue that is in Kwt but not in Kmt. N is the total number of key
residues in Kwt, which normalise the size of proteins.
Thus each mutation is systematically quantified by its impact
value I (an overview scheme of Bongo is shown in Figure 5). On
deriving the impact value, Bongo considers mutations with I.1 to
cause structural effects, which is the criterion calibrated over
mutations in the p53 core domain.
In Figure 3, we give an example, the mutation Y35G in protein
1BPI, of how a mutation can have significant impact value. In
addition to residue Y35, Bongo also predicts residues R42 to be
affected by the mutation (Figure 3A). These two are at the ends of
b strands and also in long loops linked to them. These regions
undergo conformational changes when the mutation Y35G is
introduced into the protein, where the biggest movement (4.2 Å)
occurs between the wild-type and mutant-type Ca atom of residue
G36 (The movement is measured when the wild-type (1BPI) and
the mutant-type (8PTI) are superimposed by their Ca atoms.).
Since the impact score calculated on the basis of these residues is